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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide v www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road + Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.225 8506

July 8, 2005
Project No. SJ42-26F-1.2005

Mrt, Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Second Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following second quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on May 5, 2005. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-3. Groundwater elevation data and contours are
presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-3. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for TPH-G, BTEX
compounds, and methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8260B. TPH-G, benzene and MTBE
concentrations are presented on Figure 3.
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Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater

elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Aitachment A,

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in Well MW-1 increased by 4.80 feet, significant changes in depth to groundwater
are typical for this well. The groundwater gradient on May 5, 2005 was towards the west at a magnitude
of 0.13 ft/ft. The gradient is typically to the northwest.

MTBE continues to be detected in all site wells at concentrations ranging from 2.3 micrograms per liter
{ug/1) to 300 ug/l. TPH-G was detected in Wells MW-1 and MW-2 at 460 ug/l and 72 ug/l, respectively.
Benzene was detected at 88 ug/l in Well MW-1. Concentrations remain within historic ranges.

Delta proposes to prepare an electronic site conceptual model for summarizing existing site data,
identifying data gaps, and for development of a work plan for additional site assessment activities.

REMARKS

The information and recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions
based upon the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable
professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The
Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically
authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the
use of Delta's Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable
for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes
no express or implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultg

dﬂc ‘-;O R.LZZ DOOLEY
@Q\/ 0. 0133
CERTIFIED
R. Lee Dooley HYCROGEOLOG!
Senior Hydrogeologist
CHG 0183

Attachments:  Figure 1 _ Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, May 3, 2005
Figure 3 - TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE Concentration Map, May 5, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, May 25, 2005

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, Carson

S142-26F-1.2005/2005 OMR
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATICN MAP

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINGCE 1985

May 25, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

2095 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on May 5, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050505-PC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported fo the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO W03 ANGTLES SAN DIEGO
1480 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1108 (408 5730885 FAX [408) 8737771 UG, Ta4abe www.BlGinstech,com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets
cC: Vera Fischer

Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well iD Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

{ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/l.) {ugfL) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ugil) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL)
MW-1 06/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.81 333.39
MWV-1 06/30/1999 §9.0 5.89 <0.500 <0.500 0.652 <5.00 NA 371.20 33.65 337.55
MW-1 09/24/1999 1,560 473 <10.0 <10.0 22.8 <2.50 NA 371.20 37.04 334,16
MW-1 12/08/1999 1,020 375 <5.00 <5.00 15.2 <50.0 NA 3r1.20 36.79 334.41
MWV-1 02/10/2000 523 106 <6.00 <5.00 31.8 2.90 NA 371.20 34.90 336.30
MW-1 05/17/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 37.0 29.5 371.20 32.55 338.65
MW-1 08/03/2000 808 290 <2.50 <2.50 8.90 <12.5 NA 371.20 39.13 332.07
MW-1 10/31/2000 507 250 0.962 <0.500 235 3.76 NA 371.20 37.91 333.29
MW-1 03/01/2001 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 74.6 NA 371.20 39.60 331.60
MW-1 05/30/2001 780 280 <2.0 <2.0 11 NA <2.0 371.20 39.53 331.67
MW-1 08/02/2001 1,900 580 <2.5 <2.5 12 NA <25 371.20 39.61 331.58
MW-1 12/06/2001 840 190 <0.50 <0.50 13 NA <5.0 371.20 39.63 331.57
MW-1 02/05/2002 2,700 650 <2.5 <2.5 7.2 NA <25 371.20 35.53 335.67
MW-1 06/17/2002 2,500 550 <2.0 <2.0 5.9 NA <20 371.20 39.29 331.91
MW-1 07/25/2002 590 130 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 NA 18 371.20 39.39 331.81
MwW-1 11/14/2002 400 31 <0.50 <0.50 27 NA 27 371.20 40.00 331.20
MW-1 02/12/2003 840 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 40 371.20 32.92 336.28
MW-1 05/14/2003 680 180 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 95 371.20 32.57 338.63
MW-1 07/29/2003 870 190 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 150 371.20 33.82 337.38
MW-1 11/19/2003 <200 14 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0 NA 230 371.20 38.28 332.92
MW-1 02/19/2004 58d 11 <0.50 <0.60 <1.0 NA 85 371.20 36.93 334.27
MW-1 05/03/2004 670 310 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 420 371.20 32.70 338.50
MW-1 08/24/2004 430 d 34 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 690 371.20 34.66 336.54
MVY-1 11/15/2004 <250 29 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 371.20 38.27 332.93
MW-1 02/02/2005 540 e 87 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 700 371.20 32.02 339.18
MW-1 05/05/2005 460 e 88 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 300 371.20 36.82 334.38
Mw-2 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.65 338.75
MwW-2 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 35.61 336.89
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E R E T B s A BE R I R N EBE TE T T O e .
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to cwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

{ug/L) fugfl) {ugfl) (ugfL) (ugfl) {ug/l) {ug/l) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL)
MW-2 02/10/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 2.61 NA 372.40 36.62 33578
MW-2 05/17/2000 120 4.09 <{).500 <0.500 <0.500 29.0 NA 372.40 32.14 340.26
MW-2 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.692 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 40.5 36.6b 372.40 3242 339.98
MW-2 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 57.4 44 8c 372.40 33.02 339.38
MW-2 03/01/2001 173 1.64 1.65 2.86 3.97 127 167 372.40 32.54 339.86
MW-2 05/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 372.40 32.42 33998
MW-2 0810212001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 372.40 32.55 330.85
MW-2 12/06/2001 <50 <(1,50 <0.50 <Q.50 <Q.50 NA 170 372,40 33.15 339.25
MW-2 02/05/2002 <50 0.72 <(,50 <050 1.7 NA 170 372.40 32,29 340.11
MW-2 06/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA 260 372.40 3263 339.77
MW-2 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 280 372.40 32.80 339.60
MW-2 11/14/2002 120 13 9.0 38 14 NA 430 372.40 33.31 339.09
MW-2 02/12/2003 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 430 372.40 32,15 340.25
MW-2 05/14/2003 <250 <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 470 372.40 32.01 340.39
MW-2 07/29/2003 <250 <2.5 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 670 372.40 32.51 339.89
MW-2 11/19/2003 <50 <Q.50 <(),50 <(.50 <1.0 NA 54 372.40 33.83 338.57
MW-2 02/19/2004 65 <(.50 3.4 1.4 6.5 NA 8.2 372.40 32.68 338.72
MW-2 05/03/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 52 3a72.40 3207 340.33
MW-2 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.7 372.40 32.44 330.96
MW-2 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.3 372 .40 32.95 339.45
MW-2 0210212005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 372.40 31.94 340.46
MW.-2 05/06/2005 721 <0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.9 372.40 31.91 340.49
MW-3 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.06 342.99
MW-3 02/07/2000 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.57 342.48
MW-3 02/10/2000 180 512 <0.500 <0.500 0.714 26.8 21.5a 375.05 32.77 342.28
MW-3 05/17/2000 1,360 414 <5.00 <5.00 17.6 <25.0 NA 375.05 31.00 344 .05
MW-3 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.536 <0.500 <(.500 <{}.500 220 NA 375.05 31.03 344.02
MW-3 10/31/2000 <50.0 <{).500 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 31.1 NA 375.05 31.28 34377
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation

(ugiL) {ug/l) fug/L) {ugfl) {ug/L) {ug/l) (ugil) {(MSL) {ft.) {MSL)
MW-3 03/01/2001 384 172 0.815 <0.500 8.00 516 NA 375.05 3.1 343.84
MW-3 05/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 375.05 31.02 344.03
MW-3 08/02/201 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 93 375.05 30.94 344.11
MW-3 12/06/2001 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 NA 180 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 02/05/2002 <50 0.80 0.60 <0.50 2.1 NA 130 375.05 31.12 343.93
MW-3 06/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 72 375.06 31.21 343.84
MW-3 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA a1 375.05 30.96 344.09
MW-3 11/14/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 60 375.05 31.44 343.61
MW-3 02/12/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 43 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 05/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 375.05 31.20 343.85
MW-3 07/29/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 21 375.05 31.29 343.76
MWW-3 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 82 375.05 31.86 343.19
MW-3 02/19/2004 81 0.67 4.4 1.8 8.6 NA 13 375.05 31.66 343.39
MW-3 05/03/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 13 375.05 31.72 343.33
MW-3 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 10 375.05 32.09 342.96
MW-3 11/156/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 6.6 375.05 31.50 343.55
MW-3 02/02/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.1 375.05 31.28 34377
MW-3 05/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.3 375.05 31.42 343.63
TB-1 02/12/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-1 02/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-1 05/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA 12.31 NA
TB-2 02/12/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-2 02/28/2003 NA r NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.56 NA
TB-2 05/14/2003 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-3 02/12/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Page 3




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation
{ug/L) {ugiL) {ug/L) {ugil) {ug/l) {ug/L) (ug/L) {(MSL) {ft.) {MSL)
[ 7183 [ 051472003 | Weliary | NA NA NA [ Na ] Na ] NA ] NA NA NA
TB-4 0211212003 [ Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 02/28/2003 | welldry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 05/14/2003 | well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate value above the linear quantitation range.

¢ = The result reported was generated out of time. The sample was originally run within hold time, but needed to be re-anaiyzed.
d = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

e = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

f = The concentration reported reflec(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

Well MW-1 surveyed on May 4, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallgjo, CA.

Site surveyed on March 19, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallegjo, CA.

Site surveyed on January 15, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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S"I‘L Submission: 2005-05-0246

TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. May 20, 2005
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#. 050505-PC2
Project: 98995840
Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 05/06/2005 14:38
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/20/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
 part of Severm, Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




STI Submission: 2005-05-0246

TRFNT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 060505-PC2 Received: 05/06/2005 14:38
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

SampleName . oo 0 . DateSampled | Matix | Lab#
' MW-1 05/05/2005 13:35 Water 1
Mw-2 05/05/2005 13:44 Water 2
MW-3 05/05/2005 13:02 Water 3
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/18/2005 16:14
l STL San Francisco « 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www,stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f8
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050505-PC2

98995840

Submission: 2005-05-0246

Received: 05/06/2005 14:38

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

 Prep(s):

_;.ZSample ID MW-1 o

..... 50303

_ :::;f'sésoa‘”" T
2005-@5_0245:?-- 4000
- 5/17/2005 09:15
005/05/17-18.68

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 460 250 ug/L 5.00105/17/2005 09:15] Q1
Benzene 88 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 05/17/2005 09:15
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 05/17/2005 09:15
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 05/17/2005 09:15

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 05/17/2005 09:15

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 300 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 05/17/2005 09:15
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g97.8 73-130 % 5.00 | 05/17/2005 02:15
Toluene-d8 809 81-114 % 5.00 { 05/17/2005 09:15

A part of Severn Trent Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

0:5/18/2005 16:14

Page 2 of 8




s EFEVERN STI Submission: 2005-05-0246
r RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 050505-PC2 Received: 05/06/2005 14:38
98995840

Site: 4226 First Sireet, Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline [Shell] 72 50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:33| Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:33
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 05/17/2005 09:33
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:33
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:33
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4.9 0.50 ugiL 1.00 { 05/17/2005 09:33
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.4 73-130  |% 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:33
Toluene-d8 94.5 81-114  |% 1.00 [ 05/17/2005 09:33
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0571812005 16:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 3of 8




STI Submission: 2005-05-0246

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050505-PC2 Received: 05/06/2005 14:38
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

fohd: 20115105117-15 68 L

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoling [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:50
Benzensa ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:50
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:50
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/k 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:50
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 23 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:50
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.8 73-130 % 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:50
Toluene-d8 916 81-114 % 1.00 | 05/17/2005 09:50
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/18/2005 16:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8




S' l 'I Submission: 2005-05-0246

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050505-PC2 Received: 05/06/2005 14:38
989895840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

5 Prep(s) 50308
Method Btank L

' "%?:?Eézt'”_ eport . i

L Test(s) 82608
;;ch Batch 2005105!1 7-1B.68

*Date Extracted.-; 5/17/2005.07:10

MB:_. 2605/05
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/t. 05/17/2005 07:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 0&5/17/2005 07:10
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/17/2005 07:10
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/17/2005 07:10
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/17/2005 07:10
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/17/2005 07:10
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.0 73-130 % 05/17/2005 07:10
Toluena-d8 583.8 81-114 % 05/17/2005 07:10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/18/2005 16:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sawvern Trent Plo . Tet 925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 5 of 8




S TL Submission: 2005-05-0246

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc,
Atin_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

3an Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050505-PC2 Received: 05/06/2005 14.38
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

‘Prep(s): 60308 Test{s) 82608

Qe Batch # 2005105!17-13 BBf &
aiyzed 05!1 ?12{]05 06: 53 :

.k'jiLab‘?Eanf?'cﬁ"*m’ Spike o -.,.:-Water{;-;

Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD]| LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 19.8 25 79.2 65-165| 20
Benzene 22.5 25 90.0 69-129| 20
Toluene 23.1 25 924 70-130 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 371 500 74.2 73-130
Toluene-ds 482 500 96.4 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/18/2005 16:14
STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, GA 94566
A part of Sevem Tram Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of &




S' I 'l Submission: 2005-05-0246

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050505-PC2 Received: 05/06/2005 14:38
98985840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

BatchQCReport

Prep(s)

503: EQ ' Test{s) 32603'_

QC Batch # 2005!05!17‘-1 B BB ;

_ _Extﬁacted:ﬂ.ﬁh?!mﬂ'éﬂ “Analy 05712005 10: 25; :
..... B L - . 100
05/17!2005 i E yzed: : 05/17!2005 EitX 42_
-1.00.
Compound Conc. ug/L [Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/L | MS MSD | RPC | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Mathy! tert-butyl ether 19.8 20.9 ND 25 |702 |as6 [54 |es-165 |20
Benzene 20.8 231 ND 25 832 924 |105 |69-129 20
Toluene 2141 230 ND 25 844 |920 |86 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dighloroethane-d4 402 386 500 |80.4 |[77.2 73-130
Toluene-d8 454 480 500 |ocs [980 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/18/2005 16:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94568
A par of Savern Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8




S' l 'I Submission: 2005-05-0246

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050505-PC2 Received: 05/06/2005 14:38
98985840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Analysis Flag

Lz
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.
Result Flag
Q1
Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
Q6
The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified
peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/18/2005 16:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part o Sevem Trar Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www. stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8
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SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

Lk Idprdifamalion (f necessasy]

A ek

Shatl Project Manager to be invoiced:

INCIENT NUMBER (S8E ONLY)

840

o 5

s 8 9

S YE
Sl5hes

L2 setence & Emzirﬂmﬂ]u\;’é Denis Brown DATES:
Ty, S, B " T T T
e S O} roiromos seaviies | | SAP 6 CRMT mumsea {Tswwr} ‘ i {
o ' gOSw Zq : PAGE: ! aof
[P i _ Pl & -
| e fEerareg TR ADORESS (2% shl P TLGAAL TG
Blaine Teeh Services BTEs 4226 First Street, Pleasanton TOS00101259
RULPRER For TR R AIL T T Memrraiton Putem Batster PO, MG Tt ORI TRAE PROIELT A
1880 Rogers Avernus, Son.Jase, CA 98112 SO TOs pcz.
BT T DR Wmansisy o HOF Forpar i Wars Flshor {408} 2244724 vlischand sl sy gom 2168
i aon Gearhar TR SOMETE (e  LABYSE ONLY
TELEFHURE. Eh £y, _
4118-573-0555 AN ST LTI {rarhargibisinets ch.com Qv(:oﬁ%;&xq
FRNEFAL T FEE (EhIGIRETS LAY B - -
A woss I snaes 03 7anours T3 agvours C1 26 sovks U3 8 T 28 reanps REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ 14 e aprort bopair T wet asiney; | .
| GCRS WTHE DO TN, B HEST FIBHEST ot BORDE AL = FIELDNOTES:
SFECIAL INSTRUGTIONS OR HOTESS T P B - g GontdnonPresstvative
; . § & g 1 o Pifx Readings
2 a E 5 | ar Lalweratery Nolot
13 ié-t 2 AP & g_
] g & | o % § g g o
- ' p a
& FIRIEIE g1 i
ML HEEE 5 I
- — BAIAPLING. e KU ERE NN 513 § = - TERMPERATURE O SRR C°
L BATRE Fipl :
Fiold Sample i:{emiﬁﬁaﬁm. o] il e S E g_ g g & § % § E =
M dgerzsst b 1T 1kl el A
MUz e O O R LA X A
WiLe % i oY > IAA |4
i f’f :.} . - o ra
%’mw:w&w [ Trwnteae] by, (Bgrwbiia] W . Liala T / %j g/
e wi— A, f/fﬁ L
Ay S , L{ ﬁmﬁww paaeTe = {;__., M 7 T / / i 4 él
L il ’ ey ; o ’ ’ e
A i M/g / XM L ) - Ly ey Sl 2
[ET= o T Tl B, (o ALae] < oF Gag Tarea, k.

ey Corapiie | (VUEY BOGSTER

HTTRIRATRE Wit wilde i vt Twawt 0 e ratbne frad $%e-1e Chenl,

EE B R




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST e |
Client <vell pate _glsles
Site Address _Y2.7.{, lf"' <3 3 Ploasaudpn
Job Number ©50505-Qe7, Technician P (asuidh
Wsli Inspucted - Waler Bailed - Qther Aciion Well Mot .
NoGomaiva | | Frm | comporams| 2| cleck | Taken | e || Sever G
We” 1D Action Required Wellbax Cleaned betow) below)
Mu-L A A _
LD ~ <

NOTES: RS 5 T moved fow weells MU'Z;NU*$

BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC. $AN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO weww blainglech.com




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # pSBH5O5- XL Date <)<l cient Sl W

Site 4z2zto V¥ L., Hleasgumionm

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles _ Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible| Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (f.)| Liquid (f.) (ml) {ft.) bottom (ft.) or FOT,
o 2. 3082 | 51R_| Tor
oz |4 A4 |useo | |
mus | Y qua st |

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: peosers 00z - {Site: q g sBup

Sampler: P Date: :-;[5[},,,/

Well LD.: paid-1 Well Diameter:¢2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):5].[q Depth to Water (DTW):3(. .3z

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ve HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  H¢0.69

Purge Mcthod:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

ositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extracticn Port

Electric Submersible Other___ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
1"'. 0.04. . 4 0.65
._}:,}__(Ga]&)x S = q_q. Gals. 2" .16 6" I_47" ;
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 8.57 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (‘F){ pH {mS or @) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Levs 13 | 3F] 20%% 153 -5 AP
o7 | 6HT |83 et | 26\ + l

1299 | be-T | TX! 186> | ast 9.5 -
Did well dewater?  Yes (W) Gallons actually evacuated: |[c9.S

Sampling Date: sglog

-S’}ampling Time: \ g,

Sample LD.. 4ty

Laboratory: (1)  Other

Depth to Water: {219 Q‘E{ﬁf’-—

H-G_ BTEX MIBES>TPH-D

Analyzed for: Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: el
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-puwge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




I SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BIS #: pepcos-pea Site: g4 5y O
l Sampler: pc. Date: «|slys
l Well LD.: muw-2 Well Diameter; 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD).y S0 Depih to Water (DTW): 3\ 4]
I Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
I DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 'ZULG("
Puige Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ~A_Bailer
Disposable Bailer - Penstaltic Disposable Bailer
l Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
#Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Oother:
el YT Y
l :3 2 ?- 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
_ 9‘ (Gals.) X - Gals. || 2 016 6" 147
l 1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Catculated Volumae ¥ 0.7 Other radius *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH {mS or 1’9 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
l 1275 [LBU [ 80 | 13,2 708 q
I 1226 (4% [Gu| <3 163 16
Lell deddievell @j(‘lja\
I VRMK | G-t 13| U 11
I Did well dewater? (Y‘e) No Gallons actually evacuated: |4
{Sampling Date: glglos  Sampling Time: \z iy Depth to Water:
l Sample 1.D.: pMy-7Z- Laboratory: D  Other
Analyzed for: (PH.G _BTEX MIBE TPH.D Other:
l EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Tme Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
I D.O, (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: el
O.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
l Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pspses gz

Site: £p19 5840

Sampler: ¢

Date: 51505

Well LD.mog ™

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 34 59

Depth to Water (DTW): { y=

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 92 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTW1: T2.0C
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampiing Method: ABailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
AElectric Submersible Other___ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
TR . _ —
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2\ Guyx B - &3 Gas l z 016 & a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calcutated Volume 0.37 Oter radius’ *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH (mS or ¢8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1214 1 6s™{¥A | 610 2.1 ol
\.Jb“ ;eua»‘\'em& @ }%gh
(302 | LS 16 | 13T 133
Did well dewater? @& No Gallons actually evacuated: 3

Sampling Date: ‘5(5 [&f

Sampling Time: {972

Depth to Water: 22 ol

Sample I.D.: yuu-3

Laboratory: ¢SE2  Other

Analyzed for: (PH-G_BIEX MIBB TPH-D

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable):

@

Time

Duplicate 1.D, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y Post-purge: ")
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




///// Delta

Consultants, Inc.
Solving environment-related business problems worldwide

175 Bernal Road ¢ Suite 200
San jJose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 B800.477.7411
Fax 408.225 8506

gz 1 0

P4

%

8_ www.deltaenv.com
[«
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To: Alameda County Health Agency

Date: 7/8/2005
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Job No: S142-26F-1.2005
Attn:

Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G., CHG

We are sending the following items:

8-Jul-05

Quarterly Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, California

These are transmitted:

L] For your

L For action
Information

[X]For review
specified below

and comment

1 For your |:|As

requested

use

By: Lee Dooley
e, Title: Senior Hydrogeologist
Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US

The information contained in this transmission is confidential and only intended for the addressee. If you arc not the intended recipient, you are hereby notificd

that any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken in reliance on the contents of this facsimile transmittal is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
facsimile in error, please call us immediately ta arrange for the return of these documents.

A member gf

)(Inogmmm




